
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

Notice of a Meeting 
 

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday, 18 April 2013 at 10.00 am 

County Hall 
Membership 
 
Chairman - Councillor Michael Waine 
Deputy Chairman – Councillor Marilyn Badcock 
 

Councillors: Janet Godden 
M. Altaf-Khan 
Ann Bonner 

 

Anda Fitzgerald-
O'Connor 

Pete Handley 
Caroline Newton 

 

Neil Owen 
Dave Sexon 

Val Smith 
 

 

Co-optees: Mr Chris Bevan Mrs Sue Matthew Carole Thomson (by 
invitation) 

 2 Vacancies Bob Martyn (by 
invitation)  

 

 

Notes:  
Date of next meeting: 4 July 2013 

 

What does this Committee review or scrutinise? 
• Services for children, young people and families; preventative services; child 

protection; family support, educational policy; youth service; youth justice;  
• Primary & secondary schools; special education; pupil services; school transport; 

music service 
• Adult learning (oversight of the adult learning service in provider mode) 
 

How can I have my say? 
We welcome the views of the community on any issues in relation to the responsibilities 
of this Committee.  Members of the public may ask to speak on any item on the agenda 
or may suggest matters which they would like the Committee to look at.  Requests to 
speak must be submitted to the Committee Officer below no later than 9 am on the 
working day before the date of the meeting. 
 

For more information about this Committee please contact: 
 
Chairman - Councillor Michael Waine 
  E.Mail: michael.waine@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
Committee Officer - Lisa Michelson, Tel: (01865) 815673 

lisa.michelson@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Solicitor April 2013 

Public Document Pack



 

 



 

 

About the County Council 
The Oxfordshire County Council is made up of 74 councillors who are democratically 
elected every four years. The Council provides a range of services to Oxfordshire’s 
630,000 residents. These include: 
 
schools social & health care libraries and museums 
the fire service roads  trading standards 
land use  transport planning waste management 
 

Each year the Council manages £0.9 billion of public money in providing these services. 
Most decisions are taken by a Cabinet of 9 Councillors, which makes decisions about 
service priorities and spending. Some decisions will now be delegated to individual 
members of the Cabinet. 
 
About Scrutiny 
 
Scrutiny is about: 
• Providing a challenge to the Cabinet 
• Examining how well the Cabinet and the Authority are performing  
• Influencing the Cabinet on decisions that affect local people 
• Helping the Cabinet to develop Council policies 
• Representing the community in Council decision making  
• Promoting joined up working across the authority’s work and with partners 
 
Scrutiny is NOT about: 
• Making day to day service decisions 
• Investigating individual complaints. 
 
What does this Committee do? 
The Committee meets up to 6 times a year or more. It develops a work programme, 
which lists the issues it plans to investigate. These investigations can include whole 
committee investigations undertaken during the meeting, or reviews by a panel of 
members doing research and talking to lots of people outside of the meeting.  Once an 
investigation is completed the Committee provides its advice to the Cabinet, the full 
Council or other scrutiny committees. Meetings are open to the public and all reports are 
available to the public unless exempt or confidential, when the items would be 
considered in closed session 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print 
version of these papers or special access facilities) please 
contact the officer named on the front page, giving as much 
notice as possible before the meeting  

A hearing loop is available at County Hall. 
 
 
 



 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

2. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note on the back page  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2013 and to note for 
information any matters arising from them. 

 

4. Speaking to or petitioning the Committee  
 

5. Forward Plan and Committee Business (Pages 9 - 20) 
10.15 

  

6. Education Strategy (Pages 21 - 48) 
10.30 

 Frances Craven, Deputy Director- Education and Early Intervention, will join the 
committee to update on the Education Strategy, including an update on the Reading 
Campaign presented by Creighton Muirhead, Service Manager- Education and Early 
Intervention. 

7. Chill Out Fund (Pages 49 - 60) 
11.30 

 Ruth Ashwell, Service Manager-Youth, Engagement and Opportunities, will give an 
overview of this year's projects funded by the Chill Out Fund. 

8. Close of meeting  
12.00 

  



- 2 - 
 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare….. 
Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appointment), or 
(b) provide false or misleading information on registration, or 
(c) participate in discussion or voting in a meeting on a matter in which the member or co-opted 

member has a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Whose Interests must be included? 
The Act provides that the interests which must be notified are those of a member or co-opted 
member of the authority, or 
• those of a spouse or civil partner of the member or co-opted member; 
• those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as husband/wife 
• those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as if they were civil 

partners. 
(in each case where the member or co-opted member is aware that the other person has the 
interest). 

What if I remember that I have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the Meeting?. 
The Code requires that, at a meeting, where a member or co-opted member has a disclosable 
interest (of which they are aware) in any matter being considered, they disclose that interest to 
the meeting. The Council will continue to include an appropriate item on agendas for all 
meetings, to facilitate this. 

Although not explicitly required by the legislation or by the code, it is recommended that in the 
interests of transparency and for the benefit of all in attendance at the meeting (including 
members of the public) the nature as well as the existence of the interest is disclosed. 

A member or co-opted member who has disclosed a pecuniary interest at a meeting must not 
participate (or participate further) in any discussion of the matter; and must not participate in any 
vote or further vote taken; and must withdraw from the room. 

Members are asked to continue to pay regard to the following provisions in the code that “You 
must serve only the public interest and must never improperly confer an advantage or 
disadvantage on any person including yourself” or “You must not place yourself in situations 
where your honesty and integrity may be questioned…..”. 

Please seek advice from the Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting should you have any doubt 
about your approach. 

List of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests: 
Employment (includes“any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit 
or gain”.), Sponsorship, Contracts, Land, Licences, Corporate Tenancies, Securities. 

For a full list of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and further Guidance on this matter please see 
the Guide to the New Code of Conduct and Register of Interests at Members’ conduct guidelines. 
http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/ or contact 
Rachel Dunn on (01865) 815279 or Rachel.dunn@oxfordshire.gov.uk for a hard copy of the 
document. 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 28 February 2013 commencing at 10.00 
am and finishing at 13.00 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Michael Waine – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Janet Godden 
Councillor M. Altaf-Khan 
Councillor Mrs Anda  Fitzgerald-O'Connor 
Councillor Pete Handley 
Councillor Caroline Newton 
Councillor Gill Sanders (substitute) 
Councillor David Wilmshurst (substitute) 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford (substitute) 
 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Melinda Tilley 

Co-opted Members: 
 

Mr Chris Bevan 
Mrs Sue Matthew 
 

By Invitation: 
 

Mrs Carole Thomson 
Mr Ian Jones 

 
Officers: 
 

 
Graham Clare 
Roy Leach 
Lisa Michelson 
Frances Place 
Clare Rowntree 
Kevin Mannion 
Graham Shaw 
Janie Slaymaker 
Richard Byard 
Richard Kennell 

   
 

  
Agenda Item Officer Attending 
  
 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting [, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting/the following additional documents:] and agreed as 
set out below.  Copies of the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and 
schedule/additional documents] are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



CH3 

 
 

5/13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Ann Bonner and Councillor Marilyn 
Badcock.  
 
Cllr Gill Sanders substituted for Cllr Val Smith, Cllr Lawrie Stratford for Cllr Dave 
Sexon, Ian Jones for Bob Martyn and Cllr David Wilmshurst for Cllr Neil Owen. 
 
 

6/13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE ON THE BACK 
PAGE  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
None. 
 

7/13 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
Cllr Waine wished to clarify that comments he made about Cllr Godden's visit to Paris 
were misconstrued by the Press as she was there on a business trip, not for 
pleasure. 
 
A report on the Reading Campaign should come to the next meeting with the report 
from the Educational Transformation Board. 
 
 

8/13 SPEAKING TO OR PETITIONING THE COMMITTEE  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
None. 
 

9/13 FORWARD PLAN  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
Lisa Michelson joined the committee to update on discussions held with legal 
services, democratic services and the communications team about whether the April 
meeting can go ahead considering the restrictions of the pre-election period. 
 
The advice received is that the meeting may go ahead as long as care is taken over 
the choice of items and that committee members are mindful of what they say during 
the meeting. 
 
The committee discussed the options and decided that they will hold the meeting in 
April.  
 

Page 2



CH3 

Cllr Tilley informed the committee that it was suggested that the Young People's 
Wellbeing Group should have a representative from the scrutiny committee on it. The 
committee agreed that this should happen. 
  
The committee requested an overview of spending in the Chill Out Fund to come to 
the next meeting. 
 
 

10/13 CAPITAL BUDGET UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
Roy Leach (RL), School Organisation and Planning Manager, and Graham Clare 
(GC), Programme Finance Manager, joined the committee to give an update on 
capital budget which was not ready at the budget meeting in January. 
 
They reported that final settlement information had still not been received from the 
government, but gave an overview of the predicted budget based on the assumption 
that basic need programme funding will remain roughly the same and structure 
maintenance budget will decrease (as academies receive this directly from the 
government). 
 
Chris Bevan asked whether there is an assumption that growth required because of 
housing demand will be part funded by developers? 
  
RL agreed that it is assumed that all developers will make a contribution. This will 
continue for large developments and pooled with funding for small developments 
which is received in a different way. 
 
Cllr Wilmshurst queried whether it is normal to have to wait for settlement information 
or whether it might signal bad news. 
 
GC clarified that the information should have come through already but the 
government were reviewing more information. 
 
RL explained that it is likely due to the Department for Education receiving more 
demand than expected for more school places. He expressed confidence that the 
council's demand is robust. 
 
Sue Matthews queried whether schools on the capital building programme are safe to 
carry on? 
 
RL confirmed that where there is already an agreement and firm investment it will go 
ahead. Schools which are already academies still receive funding for expansion for 
school places 
However we may not provide funding where schools are expecting funding but get 
academy status before going into the firm programme. 
  
Cllr Godden requested that updated information is provided on academy 
conversions. 
 

Page 3



CH3 

The committee were assured that they would be updated when the final information 
comes in. 
 
 

11/13 DISCUSSION WITH OFFICERS FROM THE JOINT HOUSING TEAM  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
The committee were joined by Clare Rowntree (CR), Commissioning Manager, and 
Kevin Mannion (KM), Senior Practitioner, Housing Development Manager to receive 
a presentation on the work of the Joint Housing Team. 
 
Cllr Wilmshurst asked who is ultimately responsible for housing. 
 
CR explained that Children's Social Care and the housing departments in the District 
Councils have different responsibilities but work together. OCC do not have a bank of 
properties so for emergency accommodation have to look to private landlords 
whereas Oxford City/Districts have a set of housing that they can use 
 
KM added that they have worked to make the process uniform across OCC and the 
districts so that they all work together and understand both side's procedures and 
legislation. KM explained his role is to foster these joint working relationships. 
 
Cllr Stratford asked whether we are ready to manage a potential increa
[...]
s business skills. The OSB reports to the 
Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) and is hoping to get some funding from them to 
put some resource behind an initiative to look at best practice to share and roll out 
across Oxfordshire. 
 
The committee held a discussion about the visits and particularly focussed on the 
need for links with businesses to be reciprocal arrangements, and for careers related 
work to be embedded into the curriculum, not just through one-off events. 
 
RK agreed to take forward the exemplar practice below and ensure it is disseminated 
through the Oxfordshire Skills Board. 
 
Children's Services Scrutiny Committee- School Visits February 2013 
 
Oxford and Cherwell Valley College 

• Currently offer 68 different apprenticeships. 
• Have invested £25k in a project working in partnership with the New 

Engineering Foundation (NEF) - The Innovation Institute to assess the skills 
need of the local market and ensure OCVC are delivering the right courses 
and the curriculum meets employer needs.  

o So far they have discovered that there is a gap in provision of the lower 
end (level 1) and the higher end (level 4 and above) courses. 

• Have created SweetFE - a community interest company. Businesses 
commission work for the students to do which forms their assignments. This is 
contracted and monitored by SweetFE. They also run a Dragon's Den-style 
opportunity to bid for funding to start-up businesses. 

• University Technical Colleges (UTCs) take students from 14 to teach science, 
technology and engineering focussed courses. One in Reading, one likely to 
be built in Didcot. Students attend from 9-5 which equates to 13 extra weeks of 
education over 2 years. 

• A group in ScienceValeUK are working with secondary school students taking 
them to see STEM job environments and working on projects with employers. 

• Career days offering free, impartial advice- not recruitment for OCVC- have 
been well received in the community. 

• Students ar
[...]
nesses in Oxfordshire and Swindon. 
• Month long outreach sessions are held in ten local primary schools. These 

sessions introduce children in the catchment area to STEM subjects before 
they arrive at FCC. Recent examples have included Robotics, Podcasting 
Mechanisms, and Electronics & Animation. 

• Year 11 students at risk of becoming NEET receive focussed careers 
guidance from the start of the year. Work is focussed on raising aspirations 
and preparing students for interviews. The school works in partnership with 
Swindon Technical College  

• Of students going on to University in 2011, 37% chose to do STEM subjects. 
• The school has a strong network of business contacts through a number of 

conduits (e.g. Industrial Trust, Oxford Trust / STEMNET) and through direct 
contact with employer groups. Direct contacts have led to two-way projects 
such as a competition to create a brand of soft-drinks for Crown. 

 
 

14/13 CLOSE OF MEETING  
(Agenda No. 10) 
 
The meeting closed at 13.00. 
 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing   

Page 8



Agenda Item 5

Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



A Strategy for Change 
Improving Educational Outcomes in Oxfordshire 

20 September 2012 v2.0 
 

  
   Page 1 of 21 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 

A Strategy for Change 
 

 
Improving  

Educational Outcomes in  
Oxfordshire 

 

2012 – 2015 
  
 

 
 

 

  

Agenda Item 6

Page 21



A Strategy for Change 
Improving Educational Outcomes in Oxfordshire 

20 September 2012 v2.0 
 

  
   Page 2 of 21 

 
  

 
Contents 
 
1. OUR ROLE AS A LOCAL AUTHORITY .............................................................. 5 

2. OUR OPERATIONAL CONTEXT ........................................................................ 6 

3. OUR CHALLENGE .............................................................................................. 8 

4. OUR STRATEGY FOR CHANGE ........................
[...]
, that you consider them 
extraordinary people, the more they will be willing to listen to you and 
afford you the same esteem. And the more appropriate your teaching 
is based on your knowledge of them, the more eager your children will 
be to learn from you. And the more they learn, the more extraordinary 
they will become.’  M Scott Peck (The Road Less Travelled) 

 
The education system is changing rapidly alongside the role of the Local 
Authority.  We need to embrace the national agenda and make it work for 
Oxfordshire.  Education and learning needs to be seen as a lifelong process, 
where children and young people are ready to progress to the next stage of their 
lives.  Our priorities are to: 
 

• Ensure strong partnership relationships with all schools and providers, 
based on a shared vision and collaboration 

• Rigorously focus on raising educational standards and to challenge and 
support lower performing schools 

• Support vulnerable pupils so that they achieve well and make good 
progress 

• Commission a sufficient and diverse supply of school places in strong 
schools and quality early years settings to support greater choice and fair 
access 

• Use resources efficiently and effectively, moving towards a more strategic 
commissioning role 

• Promote and champion educational excellence, providing vision and 
direction for an outstanding education system in Oxfordshire 

 
Today’s children deserve and need educators who are advocates, good teachers 
and leaders that believe in an exciting and progressive educational future. 
 
Jim Leivers      Frances Craven 
Director for Children, Education   Deputy Director for Education  
& Families      & Early Intervention 

Page 23



A Strategy for Change 
Improving Educational Outcomes in Oxfordshire 

20 September 2012 v2.0 
 

  
   Page 4 of 21 

 
  

OUR VISION  
 

Our vision is for Oxfordshire to be a dynamic and forward looking place 
for education and learning, providing the best quality experien
[...]
nging education system, the role of the Local 
Authority in meeting our aspirations will be: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Champions for Children 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Ä Developing new relationships with 
schools and settings 

Ä Promoting well-being 
Ä Empowering Governors 
Ä Championing the importance of Pupil 

and Child Voice 
Ä Discharging our community 

leadership role by galvanising 
support from all stakeholders 

Ä Inspiring schools and building on 
their desire to work for their wider 
community 

Ä Energising, providing focus and 
mobilising resources 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Intervening Early 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Ä Providing timely analysis and sharing 
of relevant data 

Ä Enabling improvement partnerships 
Ä Championing vulnerable learners to 

be ready for school and to support 
their on-going needs within the 
school setting 

Ä Targeting support where it is most 
needed, particularly targeted and 
intensive support for schools below 
the Floor Standard, those at risk of 
becoming so and those struggling to 
improve 

 

 
 
Establishing Clear 
Accountability 
Frameworks 

 
 

Ä Challenging Underperformance 
Ä Encouraging Self -Evaluation 
Ä Enabling all schools to participate in 

a Self-Improving School System 
(SISS) 

 

 
 
 
 
Growing The Local 
‘Market’ To Secure 
Excellence 

 
 
 

Ä Facilitating School To School 
Support (S2SS) 

Ä Provider of last resort for schools 
causing concern 

Ä Seeking out and sharing best 
practice locally, nationally and 
internationally 

Ä Brokering arrangements that will lead 
to improvements between schools, 
settings and across partnerships 

 

 

Page 25



A Strategy for Change 
Improving Educational Outcomes in Oxfordshire 

20 September 2012 v2.0 
 

  
   Page 6 of 21 

 
  

2. OUR OPERATIONAL CONTEXT 
 

In a climate of economic uncertainty and competing pressures on 
resources, it is important to ensure that Oxfordshire is a thriving 
environment in which to live and work.  Our education system has a key 
role to play in th
[...]
ol leaders 
and governing bodies.   
 
For maintained schools, the Headteacher and Governors are currently 
responsible for school standards and progress and, in the case of schools 
causing concern where there is a failure to meet expected standards or 
where pupils do not make sufficient progress, the Local Authority 
continues to hold a statutory responsibility and has statutory powers to 
intervene and to support and challenge the school to make improvements.  
In the case of schools that are judged to be inadequate or where pupils 
perform below the floor standards, the Secretary of State expects the 
Local Authority to ensure that there is a plan in place to improve those 

Page 26



A Strategy for Change 
Improving Educational Outcomes in Oxfordshire 

20 September 2012 v2.0 
 

  
   Page 7 of 21 

 
  

schools and, where that cannot be delivered, to recommend structural 
solutions, including federation, Interim Executive Boards and finding 
sponsors to move the school to Academy status.  
 
The level of support and challenge is relative to the category the school is 
in.  High levels of support will be provided to those maintained school that 
are:  

• below the floor standards  
• at risk of falling below the floor standards or are showing declining 

performance 
• judged satisfactory or below by Ofsted 
• where pupils consistently underperform and this is recognised in 

inspection judgements  
• where specific groups of pupils underperform even if the overall 

school performance is good 
 
In this context, the Local Authority retains an important role in influencing 
improvement and, even if all schools convert to become Academies, 
under current legislation it still retains a strategic and statutory role; the 
Director of Children’s Services (DCS) and Lead Member for Children’s 
Services (LMCS) retain a responsibility to champion good outcomes for 
Oxfordshire’s children.  
 
Research is clear that many children and young people within the school 

[...]
s recreation classes 1,818.00

Total 190,656.13

Chill Out Fund 2012/13 Funding by District

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Forward Plan and Committee Business
	6 Education Strategy
	ORC - report for Children's Scrutiny April 2013

	7 Chill Out Fund
	statutory guidance
	Chill Out District 2012 2013




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 18 April 2013 commencing at 10.00 am 
and finishing at 12.00 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Michael Waine – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Marilyn Badcock (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Ann Bonner 
Councillor Mrs Anda  Fitzgerald-O'Connor 
Councillor Caroline Newton 
Councillor Neil Owen 
Councillor Dave Sexon 
Councillor Val Smith 
Councillor Roz Smith (substitute) 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Melinda Tilley 

Co-opted Members: 
 

Mr Chris Bevan 
Mrs Sue Matthew 
 

By Invitation: 
 

Mrs Carole Thomson 
Mr Ian Jones 
Councillor Steve Curran (Oxford City Council) 

 
Officers: 
 

 
Roy Leach 
Creighton Muirhead 
Frances Craven 
Ruth Ashwell 
Frances Place 

   
 

  
Agenda Item Officer Attending 
  

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting [, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting/the following additional documents:] and agreed as 
set out below.  Copies of the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and 
schedule/additional documents] are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 
 

15/13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 



CH3 

 

Apologies were received from Cllr Peter Handley and Cllr M. Altaf-Khan. 
Cllr Roz Smith substituted for Cllr Janet Godden and Ian Jones replaces Bob Martyn 
as the COTO representative. 
 

16/13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE ON THE BACK 
PAGE  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
None. 
 

17/13 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The committee agreed that any issues from this committee should be passed on to 
the next committee post-election, whatever form it takes. 
 

18/13 SPEAKING TO OR PETITIONING THE COMMITTEE  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
None. 
 

19/13 FORWARD PLAN AND COMMITTEE BUSINESS  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
The committee agreed that the following items need to go to the future committee: 

 Member-led Children's centres review 

 Monitoring of the introduction of increased funding for social workers  

 Out of county placements 
 
The committee discussed where children's social care would fit in the new scrutiny 
organisation and stressed that all members post-election must ensure that it is picked 
up somewhere. 
 
Cllr Fitzgerald-O'Connor also suggested that close working is needed with the 
Corporate Parenting Panel. 
 
Cllr Melinda Tilley was invited to join the discussion. She reminded the committee 
that the new structure is on trial for a year and they will need to ensure that children's 
social care is dealt with at a public meeting. The Corporate Parenting Panel is not a 
public meeting but Cllr Tilley reminded the committee that all members are welcome 
to attend, and encouraged more to come to the meetings.  
 
Chris Bevan declared an interest that he represents the Portsmouth Diocese so was 
interested in the schools consultation in Didcot. He asked for more information about 
the county council responsibilities regarding the proposals and how that fits in with 
the Department for Education's (DfE) role. 
 
Roy Leach explained that the role of the local authority is to form the specification, 
i.e. the quantity, quality and when they need the schools.  



CH3 

 

Cabinet receives and agrees this specification then puts it out to the market to invite 
expressions of interest. 
Cabinet then take advice from officers and decide on their preferred operator. This 
recommendation is then sent to the DfE to make the final decision. From experience, 
provided the council's process is robust and the recommendation is sound, the DfE 
are likely to agree. 
 
 

20/13 EDUCATION STRATEGY  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
Frances Craven (FC) gave a presentation on the Education Strategy. 
 
Discussion first focussed on the work with targeted schools- those who have received 
2 satisfactory Ofsted ratings with the same Headteacher. Meetings are held with 
these schools to see how to get improvement. This work is part of the council's role 
as champion for children.  
 
FC explained that there has been a mixed reaction from the meetings. The schools 
that have taken the meetings well are the ones where the headteachers and 
governors know their pupils well and can identify from the data those affected. They 
have then taken on the feedback and improved. 
There has been some resistance as schools are not used to being challenged.  
 
Cllr Waine congratulated FC on this work and stressed that challenge should be 
welcomed as it is working to get the best outcomes for students. He asked how it is 
ensured that these conversations go through to the governing body. 
 
FC replied that the chair of governors is involved in all the conversations so should 
provide feedback for the governing body. 
She added that they are planning to review the process of these meetings to identify 
lessons learnt, including how to further engage governors with the process. 
  
Cllr Waine suggested that the minutes of the meetings could be disseminated to the 
governing body. 
  
Cllr Tilley highlighted that the best way of getting information out to the governing 
body is to send it through the clerk. 
 
The committee discussed the challenges in attracting new headteachers into the area 
and the need to support headteachers. 
 
FC talked about the leadership programme which is for leadership at all levels. She 
also highlighted the ways that they are celebrating the good work of schools, for 
example in the recent celebration event for schools with improved Ofsted ratings. 
 
Carole Thomson asked about how the partnership working between schools is 
developing. 
 



CH3 

 

FC explained that the partnership working is variable across the county but new 
partnerships are evolving as schools evolve, for example the aspiration networks are 
creating strong new partnerships. It is the council's role to support and shape the 
partnerships but schools take the lead. 
 
Cllr Newton asked what sanctions were available for those targeted schools that were 
not responding positively and making improvements. 
 
FC explained that at the meeting recommendations are made and actions agreed 
that are followed through. These are then reviewed with further conversations with 
the Headteacher. 
 
Roy Leach (RL) stressed that intervention powers are only for maintained schools. 
The situation is different for academies, they could speak to multi-academy trusts but 
the local authority is not empowered to intervene in these schools. 
 
Chris Bevan asked about how officers are working with academies to share their 
good experience. 
 
RL replied that they already have good relationships with academies, particularly 
around place planning. A few have isolated themselves but this is not the norm.  
 
Cllr Tilley added that the council is working very hard to maintain strong relationships 
with all schools whatever their status as we retain statutory responsibility for 
attainment. She emphasised that this is going well so far and that if a school is failing 
children we will do anything to improve it. 
 
Reading Campaign 
 
Cllr Steve Curran from Oxford City Council joined the committee to provide an update 
on the city's initiative. 
He explained that the intention is to get world class teaching in the city schools- 
particularly in deprived areas. He also added that the good cooperation between the 
city and county council is crucial and he would like to see even more. 
 
Creighton Muirhead (CM) gave an overview of the results so far from the county 
council's reading campaign.  
He explained that they have not met the target for the number of schools to sign up 
as they do not have a mechanism to make schools sign up to it. There are a range of 
reasons why schools do not join: some are part of the Oxford City campaign, some 
already have their own methods for improvement and others are already using the 
project x method in a different way. 
 
Cllr Waine stated that it comes down to the headteacher's choice so it is important for 
the governing body to be aware of options. He asked how we can challenge schools 
that have not joined up and not improved their results. 
 
CM replied that the SATs results will give them the evidence needed to show schools 
that they need to join campaign. 
 



CH3 

 

Cllr Waine sought assurance that data will be used to challenge schools through the 
Headteacher and the governing body. 
 
FC confirmed that this will happen and they will make sure the governing body are 
fully included. 
 
Cllr Newton was impressed by the testimonials and asked if anyone can we see the 
project x code. 
 
CM replied that there are examples on Oxford University Press' website, but 
encouraged the councillors to visit schools and see it in action. 
  
Ian Jones asked about the sustainability of the project as the funding is finite. 
 
CM explained that the way the funding is being used will support sustainability as the 
money is being spent on training for the schools, the media campaign and volunteer 
training. Schools have had funding for training but not to run the programme. The 
hope is that the schools will see how well the training has worked and continue the 
programme themselves. 
 
Cllr Tilley added that other children not involved in the programme are starting to use 
the books which is embedding it into the school and results are already being seen 
very quickly. 
 
Sue Matthew agreed that good programmes do get embedded, particularly when 
training is done for the school. She also expressed that there is a need to be honest 
with ourselves that there will be valleys/plateaus in results from the programme. 
 
Cllr Waine added that the other end of this is picking it up in KS2 and beyond in 
secondary schools. He stressed that momentum in KS1 improvements needs to be 
carried through. 
 
Cllr Newton asked whether numeracy and science will be picked up. 
 
FC explained that they will need to look at data and get funding to develop this. 
 
 

21/13 CHILL OUT FUND  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
Ruth Ashwell (RA) provided an overview of the Chill Out Fund.  
 
The committee discussed the successful bids and questioned the uneven spread of 
funding.  
 
RA explained that the lower numbers in some areas were due to a lower number of 
applications, rather than more unsuccessful bids. Overall, only around £20,000 of 
bids were unsuccessful, some because the project was complete before the funding 
had been requested, and others for specific reasons, for example one project 
requested funding for a minibus but then returned it. 



CH3 

 

 
The committee then discussed how the fund could be better advertised in areas with 
less successful bids.  
 
RA outlined the application process for the fund and agreed to look at new ways of 
advertising it, although she noted that the fund is never underspent as demand is 
always high. She also explained the review process of bids which involves young 
people. 
 
Cllr Waine summarised the suggested approach. He highlighted that the new 
councillors need to be briefed and there needs to be good quality information 
available everywhere- perhaps via an online information pack with posters that can 
be printed and put in communities. 
He also requested an overview of the last few years of the fund to identify any trends 
of imbalance in funding that could be addressed with targeted advertising. 
 
 

22/13 CLOSE OF MEETING  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 
The meeting closed at 12.00 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   


